

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA  
SECOND DISTRICT, LAKELAND, FLORIDA

---

Case No. 2D15-2105

---

GOLFROCK, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company,  
Appellant,

v.

LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA,  
a political subdivision of the State of Florida,

Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court, 20th Judicial Circuit,  
in and for Lee County, Florida  
(Case No. 2013-CA-002838)

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

MARK MILLER

Fla. Bar No. 0094961

CHRISTINA M. MARTIN

Fla. Bar No. 0100760

Pacific Legal Foundation

8645 N. Military Trail, Suite 511

Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 33410

Telephone: (561) 691-5000

Facsimile: (561) 691-5006

E-mail: [mm@pacificlegal.org](mailto:mm@pacificlegal.org)

[cmm@pacificlegal.org](mailto:cmm@pacificlegal.org)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Pacific Legal Foundation*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. GOLFROCK’S CLAIM IS RIPE WITHOUT FURTHER APPLICATIONS .....	4
A. The Framework of Finality Ripeness Analysis .....	4
1. <i>Williamson County</i> and Origin of the “Final Decision” Requirement .....	4
2. Finality Typically Requires Applications—When the Government Has Discretion To Approve Projects .....	6
3. When the Government Lacks Discretion To Approve Development, Finality Exists Without Applications .....	8
4. The Futility Exception Applies When Permit Applications Would Be Pointless .....	9
B. GolfRock’s Takings Claim Is Ripe Due to the County’s Lack of Discretion To Approve Mining .....	10
C. GolfRock’s Claim Is Ripe Under a Basic Application of the Futility Exception .....	14
II. COURTS UNDERMINE CONSTITUTIONAL PROPERTY RIGHTS WHEN THEY REQUIRE UNNECESSARY APPLICATIONS .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	18

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott Labs., Inc. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	7
<i>Alachua Land Investors, LLC v. City of Gainesville</i> , 107 So. 3d 1154 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013) .....	9
<i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012) .....	6
<i>Bay County v. Harrison</i> , 13 So. 3d 115 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009) .....	10
<i>Benchmark Resources Corp. v. United States</i> , 74 Fed. Cl. 458 (2006) .....	9
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 265 F.3d 1237 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>Clay v. Monroe County</i> , 849 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003) .....	1
<i>Collins v. Monroe County</i> , 999 So. 2d 709 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008) .....	5
<i>Corn v. City of Lauderdale Lakes</i> , 95 F.3d 1066 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	16
<i>Gardens Country Club, Inc. v. Palm Beach County</i> , 712 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) .....	4, 9, 14-15, 18
<i>Glisson v. Alachua County</i> , 558 So. 2d 1030 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990), <i>rev. denied</i> , 570 So. 2d 1304 (Fla. 1990) .....	6
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013) .....	1, 5
<i>Lauderbaugh v. Hopewell Township</i> , 319 F.3d 568 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	7
<i>Lost Tree Vill. Corp. v. City of Vero Beach</i> , 838 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002) .....	4, 6, 9
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	9, 13, 15

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Maritrans Inc. v. United States</i> , 342 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2003) . . . . .	13
<i>McKee v. City of Tallahassee</i> , 664 So. 2d 333 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995) . . . . .	16
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) . . . . .	1
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) . . . . .	1, 3-5, 7-9, 13, 15
<i>Sansotta v. Town of Nags Head</i> , 724 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	1
<i>St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Koontz</i> , 77 So. 3d 1220 (Fla. 2011), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013) . . . . .	5
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 801 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001) . . . . .	9
<i>Town of Ponce Inlet v. Pacetta, LLC</i> , 120 So. 3d 27 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013), <i>rev. denied</i> , 139 So. 3d 299 (Fla. 2014) . . . . .	11
<i>Villas of Lake Jackson, Ltd. v. Leon County</i> , 796 F. Supp. 1477 (N.D. Fla. 1992) . . . . .	16
<i>Williamson County Reg’l Planning Comm’n v.</i> <i>Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985) . . . . .	5-7, 13-14

**State Statute**

Fla. Stat. § 163.3194(1)(a) . . . . .	11
---------------------------------------	----

**Rule of Court**

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure Rule 9.370 . . . . .	1
----------------------------------------------------------	---

## Miscellaneous

<p>Boulris, Amy Brigham, <i>Ripeness and Exhaustion of Remedies: Getting to the Merits</i>, CLEI Regulatory Takings (Feb. 2005), <a href="http://www.brighammoore.com/library/Ripeness%20and%20Exhaustion%20of%20Remedies%20Getting%20to%20the%20Merits.pdf">http://www.brighammoore.com/library/Ripeness% 20and% 20Exhaustion% 20of% 20Remedies% 20Getting% 20to% 20the% 20Merits.pdf</a>. . .</p>	15
<p>Breemer, J. David, <i>Ripening Federal Property Rights Claims</i>, 10 Engage: J. Federalist Soc’y Prac. Groups 50 (2009) . . . . .</p>	7
<p>Kassouni, Timothy V., <i>The Ripeness Doctrine and the Judicial Relegation of Constitutionally Protected Property Rights</i>, 29 Cal. W. L. Rev. 1 (1992) . . . .</p>	17
<p>Lee County Ordinance No. 10-20 . . . . .</p>	3
<p>Maraist, Patrick W., <i>The Ripeness Doctrine in Florida Land Use Law</i>, 71 Fla. Bar J. 58 (Feb. 1997), <a href="http://www.floridabar.org/divcom/jn/jnjournal01.nsf/Autor/5D7AB31F4854CA3485256ADB005D6105">http://www.floridabar.org/divcom/jn/jnjournal01.nsf/Autor/5D7AB31F4854CA3485256ADB005D6105</a> . . . . .</p>	2, 6, 15, 17
<p>Stein, Gregory M., <i>Regulatory Takings and Ripeness in the Federal Courts</i>, 48 Vand. L. Rev. 1 (1995) . . . . .</p>	18
